BIMB Securities Research
A Member of BIMB Holdings Group

26 February, 2019

Sunway Construction (sces mk) Inline

Sluggish domestic outlook

e 4Q18 core earnings grew 14.3% qoq on higher progress billings
while it surged 59.6% yoy on finalization of account for completed
work.

e 2018 core earnings grew 15.4% and met ours and consensus
estimates at 103% on major progress of on-going projects and
improved margin ahead of a project handover.

e Outlook for the broader domestic construction industry remains
sluggish amidst delays on mega projects. However, we believe
SunCon is able to mitigate this by leveraging on Sunway Group’s
ongoing and future development plans.

e Maintain HOLD with RM1.60 TP. We like the stock for its net cash
position, 3-year earnings visibility and steady job flows from
Sunway Group. Accumulate on dips.

Advanced by building segment

4Q18 core earnings grew 14.3% on higher progress billings recorded
for the Sunway Carnival Mall Extension, Seberang Jaya. Meanwhile, it
surged 59.6% yoy due to finalization of account for completed work.

Within expectations

2018 core earnings grew 15.4% yoy on better construction segment
performance while it was inline with ours and consensus estimates at
103%. This was due to significant progress for major contracts (ie.
KVMRT2, Putrajaya Parcel F, International School of KL and both
Seberang Jaya’s Sunway Carnival Mall and Sunway Medical Centre).
The margin was also uplifted by the finalization of account on a
completed project.

Sluggish domestic outlook

Management anticipated the domestic construction sector to remain
sluggish amidst on-going cost review on mega projects. To note, it has
yet to be informed of the full impact to its RM2.2bn LRT3 work
package. Nevertheless, SunCon maintains its orderbook target of
RM1.5bn for 2019 as it expects to leverage on Sunway Group’s
development plans after securing RM781m worth of contract from
TNB last week.

Maintain Hold and TP of RM1.60

We maintain HOLD and TP of RM1.60 as share priced has rallied over
28% since our initiation. Despite sluggish industry outlook, we still like
the stock for its solid fundamentals; it is in a net cash position while
outstanding orderbook provide 3-year earnings visibility and we expect
a steady job flow from Sunway Group in 2019.

PP16795/03/2013(031743) |1

©

H 0 LD Share Price RM1.73
Target Price  RM1.60 -7.5%
Price Chart (RM)
2.70
2.20
1.70
1.20
o0 o0 [oe] o0} o] oo} [ee] [oe] 0 o0} o0} ()]
AT T v S U A A T P UNT
5555535553583
e SCGB MK Equity KLCI Index
Share Performance (%) im 3m 12m
Absolute 9.5 14.6 (25.1)
vs FBM KLCI 8.0 12.7 (22.2)
Stock Data
Mkt Cap (RM m) 2,235.59
Free float (%) 22.46%
Issued shares (m) 1,292.25
52w H/L (RM) 2.46/1.3
3m avg daily volume 878,774
Major Shareholders (%)
Sunway Holdings 54.44%
Sungei Way Corp Sdn 10.06%
EPF 8.25%
FYE31Dec(RMm) 2017 2018 2019F 2020F 2021F
Turnover 1,789 2,076 2,257 2,232 2,119
EBITDA 188 192 221 217 205
Pretax profit 154 169 183 183 174
Net Profit 124 127 151 145 136
Consensus 147 155 161
EPS (sen) 9.8 10.3 11.3 11.2 10.6
PER (x) 17.7 168 153 155 164
DPS (sen) 5.0 7.0 7.5 6.5 5.5
Div. Yield (%) 2.9 4.0 43 3.8 3.2
P/B Value 4.6 4.1 3.7 35 3.2
Key Ratios (%)
ROE 250 249 255 222 19.2
EBITDA margin 10.5 9.2 9.8 9.7 9.7
Pretax margin 8.6 8.1 8.1 8.2 8.2
Net margin 6.9 6.1 6.7 6.5 6.4

Source: Bloomberg, BIMB Securities

Mohamad Khairul Fahmi, CFA

khairulfahmi@bimbsec.com.my

(603) 2613 1731

Construction

Equity



BIMB Securities Research

Table 1 : Quarterly earnings summary

FYE 31 Dec (RM m)

Revenue

Opex

EBITDA
Depreciation
EBIT

Finanace Income
Finanace Cost
Associate & JV
Pretax profit
Taxation
Minority interest
PATAMI

El
Core EBITDA
Core PATAMI

Headline EPS
Core EPS

DPS (sen)

EBITDA margin (%)

Core EBITDA margin (%)

PBT margin (%)
PATAMI margin (%)

Core PATAMI margin (%)

Effective tax rate (%)

4QFY17

748.2
-702.8
45.4
-9.9
35.5
5.4
-1.8
2.2
41.3
-12.0
-0.3
28.9

-1.5
43.9
27.4

2.2
21

4.0

6.4%
5.9%
5.9%
4.3%
3.7%
29.2%

Quarterly
3QFY18

557.3
-502.4
54.9
-10.1
44.8
3.9
-1.7
0.0
46.9
-10.4
-0.1
36.4

1.8
56.8
38.3

2.8
3.0

0.0

9.9%
10.2%
8.4%
6.5%
6.9%
22.2%

4QFY18

626.0
-571.1
54.9
-9.9
45.1
3.5
-2.0
0.7
47.3
-10.4
-0.3
36.6

7.2
62.1
43.7

2.8
34

3.5

8.8%
9.9%
7.6%
5.8%
7.0%
22.1%

Change (%/ppts)

QoQ

12.3%
13.7%
0.0%
-2.8%
0.6%
-9.4%
17.9%
nm
0.7%
0.1%
192.0%
0.4%

288.0%
9.4%
14.3%

0.4%
14.3%

ppts
-1.1

-0.3
-0.9
-0.7
0.1
-0.1

YoY

-16.3%
-18.7%
21.0%
0.0%
26.9%
-34.4%
14.7%
-66.0%
14.6%
-13.3%
-20.7%
26.6%

n.m
41.4%
59.6%

26.6%
59.6%

-12.5%

ppts

4.1
1.7
1.6
33
-7.1

FY17

2,076.3
-1,879.4
196.9
37.8
159.1
13.5
6.1
2.2
168.7
-36.2
0.1
132.3

-5.1
191.8
127.2

10.2
9.8

7.0

9.7%
9.2%
8.3%
6.6%
6.1%
21.5%

FY18

2,256.8
-2,042.3
214.6
-40.0
174.6
16.0
8.3
0.7
183.1
-38.0
0.3
144.7

6.0
220.6
150.7

11.2
11.7

7.0

9.5%
9.8%
8.1%
6.4%
6.7%
20.8%

8.7%
8.7%
8.9%
5.7%
9.7%
19.0%
36.4%
-66.0%
8.5%
5.0%
145.7%
9.4%

n.m
15.0%
18.5%

9.4%
18.5%

0.0%

0.0
0.5
0.0
0.0
0.6
-0.7

2,215.9
-1,999.7
216.2
-40.6
175.6
14.4
7.5
0.0
182.5
-36.1
0.1
146.2

0.0
216.2
146.2

11.3
11.3

7.5

9.8%
9.8%
8.2%
6.6%
6.6%
19.8%

Results Review: Sunway Const.

12M/F

101.8%
102.1%
99.2%
98.3%
99.4%
111.2%
110.8%
n.m
100.3%
105.3%
245.7%
98.9%

102.0%
103.1%

98.9%
103.1%

93.3%

Table 2 : Segmental earnings summary

FYE 31 Dec (RM m)

Segment revenue
Construction
Precast

Segment pretax profit

Construction
Precast

PBT margin
Construction
Precast

4QFY17

721.7
26.4

41.2
3.0

5.7%
11.4%

Quarterly

3QFY18

524.1
333

48.9
-1.9

9.3%
-5.8%

4QFY18

595.4
30.6

50.2
-2.9

8.4%
-9.4%

Change (%/ppts)

QoQ

13.6%
-7.9%

2.6%
48.3%

ppts
-0.90

-3.57

YoY

-17.5%
15.8%

21.9%

-195.6%

ppts
2.72

-20.83

FY17

1931.4
144.9

145.8
27.5

7.5%
19.0%

FY18

2123.2
133.7

182.0
1.0

8.6%
0.8%

Sources: Company, BIMB Securities

9.9%
-7.7%

24.9%
-96.3%

1.03
-18.22

www.bisonline.com.my| Page 2

Sources: Company, BIMB Securities



BIMB Securities Research Results Review: Sunway Const.

DEFINITION OF RATINGS
BIMB Securities uses the following rating system:

STOCK RECOMMENDATION

BUY Total return (price appreciation plus dividend yield) is expected to exceed 10% in the next 12 months.

TRADING BUY Share price may exceed 15% over the next 3 months, however longer-term outlook remains uncertain.

HOLD Share price may fall within the range of +/- 10% over the next 12 months

TAKE PROFIT Target price has been attained. Fundamentals remain intact. Look to accumulate at lower levels.

TRADING SELL Share price may fall by more than 15% in the next 3 months.

SELL Share price may fall by more than 10% over the next 12 months.

NOT RATED Stock is not within regular research coverage.

SECTOR RECOMMENDATION

OVERWEIGHT The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to outperform the relevant primary market index

over the next 12 months

NEUTRAL The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to perform in line with the relevant primary market
index over the next 12 months

UNDERWEIGHT  The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to underperform the relevant primary market index
over the next 12 months

Applicability of ratings

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are
only applicable to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry
investment ratings as we do not actively follow developments in these companies.

Disclaimer

The investments discussed or recommended in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report has been prepared for information
purposes only and is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities. The directors and employees of BIMB Securities Sdn Bhd may
from time to time have a position in or either the securities mentioned herein. Members of the BIMB Group and their affiliates may provide
services to any company and affiliates of such companies whose securities are mentioned herein. The information herein was obtained or
derived from sources that we believe are reliable, but while all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that stated facts are accurate and
opinions fair and reasonable, we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. No liability can be
accepted for any loss that may arise from the use of this report. All opinions and estimates included in this report constitute our judgements
as of this date and are subject to change without notice. BIMB Securities Sdn Bhd accepts no liability for any direct, indirect or consequential
loss arising from use of this report.

Printed and published by

e SRR R,

BIMB SECURITIES SDN BHD (290163-X) ¢
A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad A ‘
Level 32, Menara Multi Purpose, Capital Square, /./ K/”"Q"L\
No. 8 Jalan Munshi Abdullah, /

50100 Kuala Lumpur
Tel: 03-2613 1600 Fax: 03-2613 1799 Azharuddin Nordin
http://www.bimbsec.com.my Head of Research

www.bisonline.com.my| Page 3


http://www.bimbsec.com.my/

