BIMB Securities Research



Inline Sunway Construction (SCGB MK)

Sluggish domestic outlook

- 4Q18 core earnings grew 14.3% gog on higher progress billings while it surged 59.6% yoy on finalization of account for completed work.
- 2018 core earnings grew 15.4% and met ours and consensus estimates at 103% on major progress of on-going projects and improved margin ahead of a project handover.
- Outlook for the broader domestic construction industry remains sluggish amidst delays on mega projects. However, we believe SunCon is able to mitigate this by leveraging on Sunway Group's ongoing and future development plans.
- Maintain HOLD with RM1.60 TP. We like the stock for its net cash position, 3-year earnings visibility and steady job flows from Sunway Group. Accumulate on dips.

Advanced by building segment

4Q18 core earnings grew 14.3% on higher progress billings recorded for the Sunway Carnival Mall Extension, Seberang Jaya. Meanwhile, it surged 59.6% yoy due to finalization of account for completed work.

Within expectations

2018 core earnings grew 15.4% yoy on better construction segment performance while it was inline with ours and consensus estimates at 103%. This was due to significant progress for major contracts (ie. KVMRT2, Putrajaya Parcel F, International School of KL and both Seberang Jaya's Sunway Carnival Mall and Sunway Medical Centre). The margin was also uplifted by the finalization of account on a completed project.

Sluggish domestic outlook

Management anticipated the domestic construction sector to remain sluggish amidst on-going cost review on mega projects. To note, it has yet to be informed of the full impact to its RM2.2bn LRT3 work package. Nevertheless, SunCon maintains its orderbook target of RM1.5bn for 2019 as it expects to leverage on Sunway Group's development plans after securing RM781m worth of contract from TNB last week.

Maintain Hold and TP of RM1.60

We maintain HOLD and TP of RM1.60 as share priced has rallied over 28% since our initiation. Despite sluggish industry outlook, we still like the stock for its solid fundamentals; it is in a net cash position while outstanding orderbook provide 3-year earnings visibility and we expect a steady job flow from Sunway Group in 2019.

HOLD

Share Price RM1.73 **Target Price** RM1.60 -7.5%

Price Chart (RM)



Share Performance (%)	1m	3m	12m
Absolute	9.5	14.6	(25.1)
vs FBM KLCI	8.0	12.7	(22.2)

Stock Data

Mkt Cap (RM m)	2,235.59
Free float (%)	22.46%
Issued shares (m)	1,292.25
52w H/L (RM)	2.46/1.3
3m avg daily volume	878,774

Major Shareholders (%)

Sunway Holdings	54.44%
Sungei Way Corp Sdn	10.06%
EPF	8.25%

FYE 31 Dec (RM m)	2017	2018	2019F	2020F	2021F
Turnover	1,789	2,076	2,257	2,232	2,119
EBITDA	188	192	221	217	205
Pretax profit	154	169	183	183	174
Net Profit	124	127	151	145	136
Consensus			147	155	161
EPS (sen)	9.8	10.3	11.3	11.2	10.6
PER (x)	17.7	16.8	15.3	15.5	16.4
DPS (sen)	5.0	7.0	7.5	6.5	5.5
Div. Yield (%)	2.9	4.0	4.3	3.8	3.2
P/B Value	4.6	4.1	3.7	3.5	3.2
Van Patina (0/)					
Key Ratios (%)	25.0	240	25.5	22.2	10.3
ROE	25.0	24.9	25.5	22.2	19.2
EBITDA margin	10.5	9.2	9.8	9.7	9.7
Pretax margin	8.6	8.1	8.1	8.2	8.2
Net margin	6.9	6.1	6.7	6.5	6.4

Source: Bloomberg, BIMB Securities

Mohamad Khairul Fahmi, CFA

khairulfahmi@bimbsec.com.my (603) 2613 1731

Table 1: Quarterly earnings summary

	Quarterly			Change	Change (%/ppts)			Change	вімв	
FYE 31 Dec (RM m)	4QFY17	3QFY18	4QFY18	QoQ	YoY	FY17	FY18	YTD	FY18F	12M/F
Revenue	748.2	557.3	626.0	12.3%	-16.3%	2,076.3	2,256.8	8.7%	2,215.9	101.8%
Opex	-702.8	-502.4	-571.1	13.7%	-18.7%	-1,879.4	-2,042.3	8.7%	-1,999.7	102.1%
EBITDA	45.4	54.9	54.9	0.0%	21.0%	196.9	214.6	8.9%	216.2	99.2%
Depreciation	-9.9	-10.1	-9.9	-2.8%	0.0%	-37.8	-40.0	5.7%	-40.6	98.3%
EBIT	35.5	44.8	45.1	0.6%	26.9%	159.1	174.6	9.7%	175.6	99.4%
Finanace Income	5.4	3.9	3.5	-9.4%	-34.4%	13.5	16.0	19.0%	14.4	111.2%
Finanace Cost	-1.8	-1.7	-2.0	17.9%	14.7%	-6.1	-8.3	36.4%	-7.5	110.8%
Associate & JV	2.2	0.0	0.7	nm	-66.0%	2.2	0.7	-66.0%	0.0	n.m
Pretax profit	41.3	46.9	47.3	0.7%	14.6%	168.7	183.1	8.5%	182.5	100.3%
Taxation	-12.0	-10.4	-10.4	0.1%	-13.3%	-36.2	-38.0	5.0%	-36.1	105.3%
Minority interest	-0.3	-0.1	-0.3	192.0%	-20.7%	-0.1	-0.3	145.7%	-0.1	245.7%
PATAMI	28.9	36.4	36.6	0.4%	26.6%	132.3	144.7	9.4%	146.2	98.9%
EI	-1.5	1.8	7.2	288.0%	n.m	-5.1	6.0	n.m	0.0	
Core EBITDA	43.9	56.8	62.1	9.4%	41.4%	191.8	220.6	15.0%	216.2	102.0%
Core PATAMI	27.4	38.3	43.7	14.3%	59.6%	127.2	150.7	18.5%	146.2	103.1%
Headline EPS	2.2	2.8	2.8	0.4%	26.6%	10.2	11.2	9.4%	11.3	98.9%
Core EPS	2.1	3.0	3.4	14.3%	59.6%	9.8	11.7	18.5%	11.3	103.1%
DPS (sen)	4.0	0.0	3.5	n.m	-12.5%	7.0	7.0	0.0%	7.5	93.3%
				ppts	ppts					
EBITDA margin (%)	6.4%	9.9%	8.8%	-1.1	2.3	9.7%	9.5%	0.0	9.8%	
Core EBITDA margin (%)	5.9%	10.2%	9.9%	-0.3	4.1	9.2%	9.8%	0.5	9.8%	
PBT margin (%)	5.9%	8.4%	7.6%	-0.9	1.7	8.3%	8.1%	0.0	8.2%	
PATAMI margin (%)	4.3%	6.5%	5.8%	-0.7	1.6	6.6%	6.4%	0.0	6.6%	
Core PATAMI margin (%)	3.7%	6.9%	7.0%	0.1	3.3	6.1%	6.7%	0.6	6.6%	
Effective tax rate (%)	29.2%	22.2%	22.1%	-0.1	-7.1	21.5%	20.8%	-0.7	19.8%	

Sources: Company, BIMB Securities

Table 2 : Segmental earnings summary

		Quarterly		Change (%/ppts)				Change
FYE 31 Dec (RM m)	4QFY17	3QFY18	4QFY18	QoQ	YoY	FY17	FY18	YTD
Segment revenue								
Construction	721.7	524.1	595.4	13.6%	-17.5%	1931.4	2123.2	9.9%
Precast	26.4	33.3	30.6	-7.9%	15.8%	144.9	133.7	-7.7%
Segment pretax profit								
Construction	41.2	48.9	50.2	2.6%	21.9%	145.8	182.0	24.9%
Precast	3.0	-1.9	-2.9	48.3%	-195.6%	27.5	1.0	-96.3%
PBT margin				ppts	ppts			
Construction	5.7%	9.3%	8.4%	-0.90	2.72	7.5%	8.6%	1.03
Precast	11.4%	-5.8%	-9.4%	-3.57	-20.83	19.0%	0.8%	-18.22

Sources: Company, BIMB Securities

DEFINITION OF RATINGS

BIMB Securities uses the following rating system:

STOCK RECOMMENDATION

Total return (price appreciation plus dividend yield) is expected to exceed 10% in the next 12 months.

TRADING BUY

Share price may exceed 15% over the next 3 months, however longer-term outlook remains uncertain.

HOLD Share price may fall within the range of +/- 10% over the next 12 months

TAKE PROFIT Target price has been attained. Fundamentals remain intact. Look to accumulate at lower levels.

TRADING SELL Share price may fall by more than 15% in the next 3 months.

SELL Share price may fall by more than 10% over the next 12 months.

NOT RATED Stock is not within regular research coverage.

SECTOR RECOMMENDATION

OVERWEIGHT The Industry as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, is expected to outperform the relevant primary market index

over the next 12 months

NEUTRAL The Industry as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, is expected to perform in line with the relevant primary market

index over the next 12 months

UNDERWEIGHT The Industry as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, is expected to underperform the relevant primary market index

over the next 12 months

Applicability of ratings

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are only applicable to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry investment ratings as we do not actively follow developments in these companies.

Disclaimer

The investments discussed or recommended in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report has been prepared for information purposes only and is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities. The directors and employees of BIMB Securities Sdn Bhd may from time to time have a position in or either the securities mentioned herein. Members of the BIMB Group and their affiliates may provide services to any company and affiliates of such companies whose securities are mentioned herein. The information herein was obtained or derived from sources that we believe are reliable, but while all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that stated facts are accurate and opinions fair and reasonable, we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. No liability can be accepted for any loss that may arise from the use of this report. All opinions and estimates included in this report constitute our judgements as of this date and are subject to change without notice. BIMB Securities Sdn Bhd accepts no liability for any direct, indirect or consequential loss arising from use of this report.

Printed and published by



BIMB SECURITIES SDN BHD (290163-X)

A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Level 32, Menara Multi Purpose, Capital Square, No. 8 Jalan Munshi Abdullah,

50100 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 03-2613 1600 Fax: 03-2613 1799 http://www.bimbsec.com.my Azharuddin Nordin Head of Research

Whilm